MINUTES

INDIANA STATE BOARD OF NURSING

September 21, 2006

I. CALL TO ORDER & ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM

Ms. Peters called the meeting to order at 8:35 a.m. in the Auditorium of the Indiana Government Center-South, 302 West Washington Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 and declared a quorum, in accordance with IC § 25-23-1-5(b).

Board Members Present:

Laurie Peters, R.N., President Mervin Helmuth, R.N., Vice-President Ann Parker, R.N., Secretary Susan Dye, R.N., Member Janis Shook, L.P.N., Member Laurel Valentino, R.N., Member Carolyn Slagle, R.N., C.N.S., Member Traci Little, JD, Consumer Member

Board Members Absent:

Darla Jones, L.P.N., Member

State Officials Present:

Tonja Thompson, Board Director, Indiana Professional Licensing Agency Michelle Hines, Assistant Board Director, Indiana Professional Licensing Agency Gordon White, Commission Advisory Counsel, Office of the Attorney General

II. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA

A motion was made and seconded to adopt the agenda, as amended.

SLAGLE/PETERS Motion carried 6-0-0

III. ADOPTION OF THE MINUTES FROM THE AUGUST 17, 2006 MEETING OF THE BOARD

A motion was made and seconded to adopt the minutes, as amended, from the August 17, 2006 meeting of the Board.

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 5-0-1 Ms. Dye abstained.

IV. INDIANA STATE NURSES ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (ISNAP) REPORT

Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director, presented the monthly report to the Board. Mr. Lindquist informed the Board that ISNAP has, as of August, 2006, 438 active clients, 23 new intakes, 59 intakes in process and 11 RMA's returned.

Mr. Lindquist invited the Board to the upcoming ISNAP Fall Conference, "Impaired Nurses – Reclaiming Careers" will be on September 29, 2006. The conference is, in part, a fund raiser for the "scholarship fund" to assist clients with their urine drug screens and monitoring.

Mr. Lindquist also informed the Board of the recent staff change. Mary Schroeder, Case Manager Assistant, has decided to pursue her master's degree in nursing and has resigned from ISNAP. Devan Crowder has been hired to replace her.

Mr. Lindquist informed the Board that he is continuing to conduct in-service trainings for workplaces, EAP's, schools, etc. He is currently scheduled for St. John's Hospital in Anderson and for new hires at Methodist Hospital in Indianapolis.

Mr. Lindquist also invited the Board members to attend the quarterly provider meeting at St. Francis Hospital on October 24, 2006. Mr. Lindquist addressed the audience about the ISNAP program at the request of the Board.

V. EDUCATION

A. MedTech College – Report of Survey Visit Ar

Ann Parker and Traci Little arrived.

Margaret Broadus and Mary Harmon appeared before the Board on behalf of MedTech College. Paulette Worcestor conducted a site visit on August 28, 2006. Paulette found that the nursing lab does not have a sink with running water. The administrator confirmed that plans do include some remodeling to include a sink.

The course Medical Law, Ethics and Liability is the same one taken by medical assistants and has a medical focus rather than a nursing focus. Ms. Broadus stated that they have changed this and it is now called Law in Nursing, which focuses more on nursing.

The Board asked them about their clinical sites. Ms. Broadus informed the Board that they will be using six clinical sites and already have some of those in place.

The Board discussed their concern regarding the PSB test being used as an admissions test with Ms. Broadus and Ms. Harmon.

Ms. Broadus informed the Board that they plan on admitting nineteen to twenty students four times a year.

A motion was made and seconded to approve MedTech College's survey visit and place them on initial accreditation.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 7-0-0

B. Marian College – Name Change of Marian College, Department of Nursing

FYI – For the Board

Marian College Department of Nursing is now called the Marian College School of Nursing. And, the position of Chair has been changed to Dean.

C. Ivy Tech Community College, Gary – Request for Generic ASN Program in 2007

Gail Smith-Estes appeared before the Board on behalf of Ivy Tech State College, Gary. This generic ASN track for the non-nurse was initially approved by ISBN on November 30, 1993 but not activated at the time due to articulation agreements with Indiana University Northwest and Purdue University Calumet. The generic ASN students will be with the PN students for the first two semesters and then will merge with the transitional LPN to RN students for the last two semesters and graduate with them as one class under the new multi-entrance/multi-exit nursing curriculum.

A motion was made and seconded to approve their request to activate traditional program track and keep the same program code.

HELMUTH/DYE Motion carried 6-0-1 Ms. Peters abstained.

D. University of St. Francis – Change in Program Chair

Margaret Stroffegen-DeYoung is the new Program Chair.

E. Ivy Tech State College, Indianapolis – Change in Program Chair

Mary Brown is the Program Chair for the Practical Nursing Program.

VI. PERSONAL APPEARANCES

A. Appearances by Applicants for Licensure

A motion was made and seconded to affirm the recommendations of Carolyn Slagle for the Board, as follows:

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 8-0-0

1. Teena Lynn Terrell

Ms. Terrell appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her examination application. Ms. Terrell is licensed in Texas. She voluntarily surrendered her license in TX in 2000. She is currently in ISNAP and has been compliant. Ms. Slagle recommended issuing Teena Lynn Terrell's license with no restrictions.

2. Tamara Hill

Ms. Hill appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her examination application. On Memorial Day weekend in 2005, Ms. Hill was stopped by a Hobart police officer and failed the breathalyzer test. Ms. Hill's driver's license was suspended and she was instructed to attend classes at the Adult Behavior Clinic. Ms. Slagle recommended that Tamara Hill be evaluated by ISNAP. Further, the Board must have approval from ISNAP before Tamara Hill's license can be issued.

3. Chester Dean Walls

Mr. Walls appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on his examination application. In 1993 Mr. Walls was arrested for a class B felony drug charge. Mr. Walls was sentenced to ten years; all was suspended but three years. He received inpatient treatment for drug and alcohol abuse during his sentence. Mr. Walls informed the Board that he has completed all of the required programs. Mr. Walls stated that his date of sobriety is August 8, 1993. Ms. Slagle recommended issuing Chester Dean Walls license with no restrictions.

4. Elizabeth Meyer

Ms. Meyer appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her examination application. Ms. Meyer was charged with an OUI in January, 2006. She is currently ordered to attend Southern Hills for alcohol classes. Ms. Meyer stated that she will be on probation for one year and she has to submit to random alcohol and drug test. Ms. Meyer must also serve one hundred eighty hours of community service and pay \$1,200.00 dollars in fines and fees. Ms. Slagle recommended that Elizabeth Meyer be evaluated by ISNAP. Further, Ms. Meyer's license is to be placed on Indefinite Probation for a period of six months of compliance with her ISNAP contract.

5. Nichole Snyder

Ms. Snyder appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her examination application. Ms. Snyder has a DWI case pending against her from 2004. Ms. Snyder informed the Board that the charge was reduced to reckless driving. Ms. Slagle recommended Nichole Snyder be evaluated by ISNAP. Further, the Board must have approval from ISNAP before Nichole Snyder's license can be issued.

6. Carol Stogsdill

Ms. Stogsdill appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her examination application. Ms. Stogsdill was in treatment program from February through March of 2004. Ms. Stogsdill stated that she currently maintains treatment at the Mayo Clinic. Ms. Slagle recommended Carol Stogsdill be made eligible to take the examination and issue her license with no restrictions once she passes.

7. Elizabeth Camacho

Ms. Camacho appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her examination application. Ms. Camacho stated that she was babysitting in April, 2001 when she struck one of the babies on the right cheek and left a bruise. She confessed and voluntarily spent the night in jail. She was charged with a class D felony, battery of a minor. Ms. Camacho was given eighteen months of probation, which she served. She was also ordered to take anger management classes and parenting classes. Ms. Slagle recommended Elizabeth Camacho be made eligible to take the examination. Further, once Ms. Camacho passes the examination, her license will be placed on Indefinite Probation for a period of six months of active nursing practice.

8. Alicia Kay Nuncio

Ms. Nuncio appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her examination application. She was suspended from Colonia Health Care Facility in November of 2005 for not passing a drug screen test. She stated that since that time she has been clean of any illegal substances. Ms. Nuncio was also fired from Wesleyan Health Care Facility in June of 2006. She was accused of being involved in a verbal altercation with another employee. Ms. Slagle

recommended that Alicia Kay Nuncio be made eligible to take the examination. Once she passes, she can be issued a license with no restrictions.

9. Alicia Hart

Ms. Hart appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her examination application. Ms. Hart was arrested on July 6, 2000 for possession of marijuana and possession of alcohol by a minor. She was sentenced to ten days in jail, probation for twelve months, her driver's license was suspended for one hundred eighty days and she went to a thirty day treatment center for drugs and alcohol. Ms. Hart then went to a women's half-way house and lived there for approximately nine months. Ms. Hart stated that since March of 2001 she has been sober and she currently goes to therapy every two weeks. Ms. Slagle recommended Alicia Hart be made eligible to take the examination. Further, once Ms. Hart passes the examination, her license will be issued with no restrictions.

10. Kenyatta Kennedy

Ms. Kennedy appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her examination application. Ms. Kennedy appeared before the Board at their August 17, 2006 meeting. Ms. Kennedy was arrested in February, 2005 for a DUI. Ms. Slagle recommended Kenyatta Kennedy be evaluated by ISNAP. Further, once the Board receives approval from ISNAP, Ms. Kennedy's license is to be placed on Indefinite Probation for a period of six months of compliance with her ISNAP contract.

VII. ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

A. The following hearings were continued:

- 1. State of Indiana v. Karen Lee Dark, R.N., License No. 28051785A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0093 Re: Disciplinary Hearing
- 2. State of Indiana v. Cassandra Felt, L.P.N., License No. 27051548A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0143 Re: Disciplinary Hearing
- 3. State of Indiana v. Denise Harper, R.N., License No. 28155436A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0056 Re: Disciplinary Hearing
- 4. State of Indiana v. Yvonne Mercedes Fernandez, R.N., License No. 28132637A Administrative Cause No. 2002 NB 079 Re: Request to Withdraw Probation
- State of Indiana v. Warren Scott Frazier, R.N., License No. 28135743A Administrative Cause No. 2001 NB 098 Re: Request to Withdraw Probation
- 6. State of Indiana v. Barbara Jo Hurst, L.P.N., License No. 27023216A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0088 Re: Disciplinary Hearing
- B. State of Indiana v. Joann Stickney-Davis, L.P.N., License No. 27043061A Administrative Cause No. 2003 NB 0181 Re: Request for Withdraw of Probation

Parties and Counsel Present:

Joann Stickney-Davis, Respondent Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Respondent's Witness: Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Parker Ms. Valentino Ms. Dye Ms. Little

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the May 20, 2004 Board meeting. The Findings of Fact, Ultimate Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order was filed on June 9, 2004.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to withdraw the probation on the Respondent's license.

PETERS/SHOOK Motion carried 7-0-0

C. State of Indiana v. Sharon Petty, R.N., License No. 28072351A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0062 Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Sharon Petty, Respondent Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Parker Ms. Valentino Ms. Dye Ms. Little

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on May 11, 2006 alleging the Respondent violated four counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. An Agreement was presented to the Board. The Agreement included a Letter of Reprimand, a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars to be paid within ninety (90) days of the Final Order and six (6) CEU's as outlined in the Final Order.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to approve the Agreement.

PETERS/SHOOK Motion carried 7-0-0

D. State of Indiana v. Karen Ann Mosier, L.P.N., License No. 27043140A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0086 Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Karen Ann Mosier, Respondent Bruce Jones, Counsel for the Respondent Linda Batten, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Parker Ms. Valentino Ms. Dye Ms. Little Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on July 13, 2006 alleging the Respondent violated two counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. An Agreement was presented to the Board. The Agreement included a Letter of Reprimand, a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars to be paid within ninety (90) days of the Final Order and six (6) CEU's as outlined in the Final Order.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 7-0-1 Ms. Valentino abstained. E. State of Indiana v. Lisa Joanna Zerr, L.P.N., License No. 27036129A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0087 Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Lisa Joanna Zerr, Respondent Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Parker Ms. Valentino Ms. Dye Ms. Little

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on July 13, 2006 alleging the Respondent violated two counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to order the Respondent to pay a fine in the amount of \$500.00 dollars within ninety (90) days of the Final Order.

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 6-0-1

Ms. Valentino abstained.

F. State of Indiana v. Phoebe Sue Wickliff, L.P.N., License No. 27054892A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0084

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Phoebe Sue Wickliff, Respondent Linda Batten, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Parker Ms. Valentino Ms. Dye Ms. Little

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on July 13, 2006 alleging the Respondent violated three counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-3. An Agreement was presented to the Board. The Agreement included the Respondent must be evaluated by ISNAP within thirty (30) days and Respondent's license must be placed on Indefinite Probation, which Respondent may request withdraw if she is not deemed a candidate for ISNAP. Further, Respondent must pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars within ninety (90) days of the Final Order.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

HELMUTH/VALENTINO Motion carried 7-0-0

G. State of Indiana v. Julie Kay Green, L.P.N., License No. 27052013A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0077 Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Steven Douglas, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Parker Ms. Valentino Ms. Dye Ms. Little

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on June 28, 2006 alleging the Respondent violated four counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. An Agreement was presented to the Board. The Agreement included Indefinite Extension of Summary Suspension of the Respondent's license.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 7-0-0

 State of Indiana v. Tracey Lynn Clark, L.P.N., License No. 27050015A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0095 Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Parker Ms. Valentino Ms. Dye Ms. Little Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on August 7, 2006 alleging the Respondent violated three counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. The State informed the Board that they have not heard from the Respondent and she has not requested a continuance.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 8-0-0

I. State of Indiana v. Lori Andrews, L.P.N., License No. 27035534A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0080 Re: Preliminary & Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Lori Andrews, Respondent Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Parker Ms. Valentino Ms. Dye Ms. Little Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Summary Suspension at the July 20, 2006 Board meeting. The Summary Suspension Order was filed on July 24, 2006. A Complaint was filed on August 7, 2006 alleging the Respondent violated three counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. A Verbal Agreement was presented to the Board. The Agreement included Indefinite Suspension of the Respondent's license for a period of three months of compliance with ISNAP. Further, Respondent must pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars and submit proof of three (3) hours of CEU's.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 8-0-0 J. State of Indiana v. Shawn Rana Dickerson, R.N., License No. 28131563A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0168 Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Shawn Rana Dickerson, Respondent Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Respondent's Witness:

Patty Carradine

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Parker Ms. Valentino Ms. Dye Ms. Little

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on August 7, 2006 alleging the Respondent violated eight counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Probation until Respondent completes her RMA and criminal probation. Further, Respondent must pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars within ninety (90) days of the Final Order.

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 7-0-0

K. State of Indiana v. Consandra Royster, L.P.N., License No. 27046592A

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0081 Re: Request for Reinstatement

Parties and Counsel Present:

Consandra Royster, Respondent Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

State's Witness:

Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Parker Ms. Valentino Ms. Dye Ms. Little

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Suspension at the September 15, 2005 Board meeting. The Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order was filed on September 23, 2005.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to reinstate the Respondent's license.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 7-0-0

L. State of Indiana v. Leroy McCargo, R.N., License No. 28090248A

Administrative Cause No. 2001 NB 0086 Re: Order to Show Cause

Parties and Counsel Present:

Leroy McCargo, Respondent Steven Douglas, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

State's Witness: Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Parker Ms. Valentino Ms. Dye Ms. Little Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the January 17, 2002 Board meeting. The Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order was filed on January 23, 2002. An Order to Show Cause was filed on August 22, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of five (5) years. Respondent must contact ISNAP three years prior to requesting reinstatement and have two years of compliance with ISNAP prior to petitioning for reinstatement. Further, Respondent must pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars within ninety (90) days of the Final Order and must have a psychiatric evaluation.

HELMUTH/SLAGLE Motion carried 4-4-0

Ms. Peters, Ms. Dye, Ms. Shook and Ms. Valentino opposed.

Motion did not pass.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of five (5) years. Further, Respondent must have two years of compliance with ISNAP, two years of compliance with a mental health professional and pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars within ninety (90) days of Final Order.

HELMUTH/SLAGLE Motion carried 4-4-0

Ms. Peters, Ms. Dye, Ms. Shook and Ms. Valentino opposed.

Motion did not pass.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of five (5) years. The Respondent must do the following prior to petitioning for reinstatement of his license: The Respondent shall immediately enter psychiatric treatment and continue in such treatment with a Board-approved provider until he can exhibit and document two (2) years of a mentally stable condition; after being in psychiatric treatment and being able to exhibit and document two (2) years of a stable mental functioning, the Respondent shall apply to ISNAP and enter into a Recovery Monitoring Agreement; the Respondent shall exhibit two (2) years of total compliance with his ISNAP Recovery Monitoring Agreement prior to seeking reinstatement of his license; and the Respondent must have a psychiatric evaluation by a Board-approved psychiatrist that shall be performed no more than sixty (60) days prior to his seeking reinstatement of his license. The evaluation must address the medications Respondent is taking; his diagnosis; prognosis and recommendations. Further, Respondent must pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars within ninety (90) days of the Final Order.

HELMUTH/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-3-0

Ms. Shook, Ms. Peters and Ms. Dye opposed.

M. State of Indiana v. John Leroy Charlson, L.P.N., License No. 27030588A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0069 Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

John Leroy Charlson, Respondent Linda Batten, Deputy Attorney Generals for the State of Indiana

State's Witness:

Glenn Wagner Angie Schultz

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Parker Ms. Dye Ms. Little Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on June 1, 2006 alleging the Respondent violated three counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to order the Respondent to pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars within ninety (90) days of the Final Order.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 6-1-1

Ms. Little opposed and Ms. Valentino abstained.

N. State of Indiana v. Suzanne Marie Fiedler, L.P.N., License No. 27050576A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0103 Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Suzanne Marie Fiedler, Respondent Linda Batten, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

State's Witness:

Jan Biddle

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Parker Ms. Dye Ms. Little Ms. Slagle Ms. Valentino

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on August 18, 2006 alleging the Respondent violated seven counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Probation for a period of three (3) months. Further, Respondent must pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars and contact ISNAP within thirty (30) days of the Final Order.

PETERS/VALENTINO Motion carried 8-0-0

O. State of Indiana v. Stephen Patrick Ohm, R.N., License No. 28096878A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0102 Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Linda Batten, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Parker Ms. Dye Ms. Little Ms. Slagle Ms. Valentino

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on August 18, 2006 alleging the Respondent violated seven counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. The State informed the Board that they have not heard from the Respondent and she has not requested a continuance.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

HELMUTH/PETERS Motion carried 8-0-0

P. State of Indiana v. Barbara June Wade, R.N., License No. 28119835A Administrative Cause No. 2003 NB 0131 Re: Request for Reinstatement

Parties and Counsel Present:

Barbara June Wade, Respondent Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney Generals for the State of Indiana

State's Witness:

Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Parker Ms. Dye Ms. Little Ms. Slagle Ms. Valentino

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Suspension at the March 18, 2006 Board meeting. The Findings of Fact and Order was filed on April 7, 2004.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to reinstate the Respondent's license on Indefinite Probation for a period of one (1) year. Further, Respondent must pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars within ninety (90) days of the Final Order and Respondent must see an addictionologist within thirty (30) days and remain in compliance with ISNAP.

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 8-0-0

Q. State of Indiana v. Tammy Inez Jones, L.P.N., R.N., License Nos. 27043031A & 28152878A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0138 Re: Order to Show Cause

Parties and Counsel Present:

Tammy Inez Jones, Respondent Steven Douglas, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

State's Witness:

Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Parker Ms. Dye Ms. Little Ms. Slagle Ms. Valentino

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the March 16, 2006 Board meeting. The Findings of Fact, Ultimate Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order was filed on March 30, 2006. An Order to Show Cause was filed on August 31, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of six (6) months. Further, Respondent must demonstrate ninety (90) days of compliance with her original probation order prior to petitioning for reinstatement.

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 8-0-0

R. State of Indiana v. Rodney Cupp, L.P.N., License No. 27038966A Administrative Cause No. 2004 NB 0111

Parties and Counsel Present:

Rodney Cupp, Respondent Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Parker Ms. Dye Ms. Little Ms. Slagle Ms. Valentino

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the October 20, 2005 Board meeting. The Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order was filed on Order to Show Cause was filed on December 12, 2005. An Order to Show Cause was filed on August 30, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of three (3) months. Further, Respondent must be in compliance with ISNAP prior to petitioning for reinstatement.

HELMUTH/VALENTINO Motion carried 7-0-1

Ms. Peters abstained.

S. State of Indiana v. Stefani Mae Houston, L.P.N., License No. 27050532A

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0074 Re: Preliminary & Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Parker Ms. Dye Ms. Little Ms. Slagle Ms. Valentino

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Summary Suspension at the June 15, 2006 Board meeting. A Summary Suspension Order was filed on June 21, 2006. A Complaint was filed on August 30, 2006 alleging the Respondent violated three counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. An Agreement was presented to the Board. The Agreement included placing the Respondent's license on Indefinite Probation for a period of one (1) year. Further, Respondent must successfully complete her RMA with ISNAP and pay a fine in the amount of \$500.00 dollars prior to petitioning for reinstatement.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 8-0-0

T. State of Indiana v. Melissa Sue Parsons, R.N., License No. 28155139A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0127 Re: Order to Show Cause

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

State's Witness:

Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Parker Ms. Dye Ms. Little Ms. Slagle Ms. Valentino

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the August 18, 2005 Board meeting. The Findings of Fact and Order was filed on October 5, 2005. An Order to Show Cause was filed on August 31, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 8-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 8-0-0

U. State of Indiana v. Christina Dawn Marshall, L.P.N., License No. 27044672A

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0090 Re: Petition for Extension of Summary Suspension

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Parker Ms. Dye Ms. Little Ms. Slagle Ms. Valentino

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Summary Suspension at the July 20, 2006 Board meeting. A Petition for Extension of Summary Suspension was filed on September 5, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to extend the Summary Suspension on the Respondent's license for an additional ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/VALENTINO Motion carried 8-0-0

V. State of Indiana v. Shirley Ann Stanford, L.P.N., License No. 27050297A Administrative Cause No. 2002 NB 009 Re: Order Rescinding Order to Show Cause

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Parker Ms. Dye Ms. Little Ms. Slagle Ms. Valentino **Case Summary:** An Order to Show Cause was filed on September 7, 2006. The Order to Show Cause was filed based on the action taken on the Respondent's license in Mississippi. However, the action taken in Mississippi was based on the action taken by Indiana when the Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the December 11, 2003 meeting.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to rescind the Order to Show Cause.

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 8-0-0

W. State of Indiana v. Ginger Sullivan, L.P.N., License No. 27041861A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0112

Re: Petition for Summary Suspension

Parties and Counsel Present:

Ginger Sullivan, Respondent Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Parker Ms. Dye Ms. Little Ms. Slagle Ms. Valentino

Case Summary: A Petition for Summary Suspension was filed on September 7, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

PETERS/SHOOK Motion carried 8-0-0

X. State of Indiana v. Shannon Bewley, R.N., License No. 28151592A

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0114 Re: Petition for Summary Suspension

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

State's Witness: Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Parker Ms. Dye Ms. Little Ms. Slagle Ms. Valentino

Case Summary: A Petition for Summary Suspension was filed on September 7, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/SLAGLE Motion carried 8-0-0

Y. State of Indiana v. Pamela Roberts, L.P.N., License No. 27050990A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0113 Re: Petition for Summary Suspension

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Parker Ms. Dye Ms. Little Ms. Slagle Ms. Valentino

Case Summary: A Petition for Summary Suspension was filed on September 7, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 8-0-0

Z. State of Indiana v. Patti J. Brunk, R.N., License No. 28124110A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0115

Re: Petition for Summary Suspension

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

State's Witness:

Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Parker Ms. Dye Ms. Little Ms. Slagle Ms. Valentino

Case Summary: A Petition for Summary Suspension was filed on September 7, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

PETERS/DYE Motion carried 8-0-0

AA. State of Indiana v. Shawn Elaine Windle, R.N., License No. 28138098A

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0116 Re: Petition for Summary Suspension

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

State's Witness:

Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Parker Ms. Dye Ms. Little Ms. Slagle Ms. Valentino

Case Summary: A Petition for Summary Suspension was filed on September 13, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 8-0-0

BB. State of Indiana v. Timothy Feeneyl, L.P.N., License No. 27051824A

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0117 Re: Petition for Summary Suspension

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

State's Witness:

Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Parker Ms. Dye Ms. Little Ms. Slagle Ms. Valentino

Case Summary: A Petition for Summary Suspension was filed on September 18, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

PETERS/VALENTINO Motion carried 8-0-0

CC. State of Indiana v. Lexi Murray, L.P.N., License No. 27052484A

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0118 Re: Petition for Summary Suspension

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

State's Witness: Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Parker Ms. Dye Ms. Little Ms. Slagle Ms. Valentino

Case Summary: A Petition for Summary Suspension was filed on September 18, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 8-0-0

DD. State of Indiana v. Cynthia Fuller, L.P.N., License No. 27036515A

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0117 Re: Petition for Summary Suspension

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Linda Batten, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

State's Witness:

Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Parker Ms. Dye Ms. Little Ms. Slagle Ms. Valentino

Case Summary: A Petition for Summary Suspension was filed on September 19, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/SHOOK Motion carried 8-0-0

VIII. DEFAULT HEARINGS

A. State of Indiana v. Mona Lisa Beard, L.P.N., License No. 27037679A

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0071 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Parker Ms. Dye Ms. Little Ms. Slagle Ms. Valentino Case Summary: Responder

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on August 17, 2006. There has been no response from the Respondent regarding the Notice of Proposed Default Order filed on August 23, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to find the Respondent in Default.

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 8-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year. Further, Respondent must be evaluated by ISNAP, and if deemed a candidate must have three (3) months of compliance before requesting reinstatement and pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 8-0-0

B. State of Indiana v. Carla Jean Jackson, L.P.N., License No. 27031266A Administrative Cause No. 2004 NB 0064 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Parker Ms. Dye Ms. Little Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on August 17, 2006. A response from the Respondent regarding the Notice of Proposed Default and Extension of Summary Suspension Order filed on August 23, 2006 was received.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to find the Respondent in Default.

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 7-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of six (6) months of continuous compliance with ISNAP. Further, Respondent must pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars within ninety (90) days of the Final Order.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 7-0-0

C. State of Indiana v. Ruth La Donna Davis, L.P.N., License No. 27046517A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0067 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Linda Batten, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Parker Ms. Dye Ms. Little Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on August 17, 2006. A response from the Respondent regarding the Notice of Proposed Default Order filed on August 23, 2006 was received.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to find the Respondent in Default.

PETERS/DYE Motion carried 7-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to order the Respondent to pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars within ninety (90) days of the Final Order.

PETERS/DYE Motion carried 7-0-0

D. State of Indiana vs. Michelle Tejera, L.P.N., License No. 27052112A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0065 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Parker Ms. Dye Ms. Little Ms. Slagle Ms. Valentino

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on August 17, 2006. A response from the Respondent regarding the Extension of Summary Suspension and Notice of Proposed Default Order filed on August 22, 2006 was received.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to find the Respondent in Default.

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 8-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of two (2) years. As conditions precedents to petitioning for reinstatement, the Respondent shall enter into a Recovery Monitoring Agreement with the Indiana Nurses Assistance Program and have one (1) year of complete compliance with the program, pay a fine in the amount of \$500.00 dollars and costs in the amount of \$170.00 dollars.

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 8-0-0

E. State of Indiana vs. Kelly Jo Basden, R.N., License No. 28120752A
 Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0079
 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Parker Ms. Dye Ms. Little Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on August 17, 2006. A response from the Respondent regarding the Summary Suspension and Notice of Proposed Default Order filed on August 22, 2006 was received.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Respondent's response and reschedule for another hearing.

PETERS/SHOOK Motion carried 7-0-0

F. State of Indiana vs. Dennis Ray Miller, L.P.N., License No. 27041641A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0013 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Steven Douglas, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Parker Ms. Dye Ms. Little Ms. Slagle Ms. Valentino

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on August 17, 2006. There has been no response from the Respondent regarding the Notice of Proposed Default Order filed on August 24, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to find the Respondent in Default.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 8-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year. Further, the Respondent must pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars and complete six (6) CEU's.

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 8-0-0

IX. DELIBERATION AND POSSIBLE ISSUANCE OF FINAL ORDERS

A. SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS

 State of Indiana v. Kathleen Cade, R.N., License No. 28094706A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0094 RE: Proposed Settlement Agreement

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Parker Ms. Dye Ms. Little

Case Summary: An Agreement was filed on September 15, 2006 between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General. The Agreement included a Letter of Reprimand and a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars to be paid within ninety days of the Final Order.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 6-0-0

2. State of Indiana v. Mary Ann Carter, R.N., License No. 28071987A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0085 RE: Proposed Settlement Agreement

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Linda Batten, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Parker Ms. Dye Ms. Valentino Ms. Little **Case Summary:** An Agreement was filed on August 18, 2006 between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General. The Agreement included a Letter of Reprimand and a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars to be paid within ninety (90) days of the Final Order.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 7-0-0

 State of Indiana v. Thomas Gemmer, R.N., License No. 28088696A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0096 RE: Proposed Settlement Agreement

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Parker Ms. Dye Ms. Little

Case Summary: An Agreement was filed on September 20, 2006 between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General. The Agreement included a Letter of Reprimand and placing the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

PETERS/SHOOK Motion carried 6-0-0

4. State of Indiana v. Debra Oliver, L.P.N., License No. 27040246A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0198 RE: Proposed Settlement Agreement

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Parker Ms. Dye Ms. Little

Case Summary: An Agreement was filed on September 19, 2006 between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General. The Agreement included a Letter of Reprimand and placing the Respondent's license on Indefinite Probation. Further, Respondent must submit proof of nine (9) hours of CEU's as directed in the Final Order within ninety (90) days of the Final Order and pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars within ninety (90) days of the final order.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to table the Agreement and amend with the stipulations the Board requested.

PETERS/SHOOK Motion carried 6-0-0

B. ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE RECOMMENDATIONS

1. State of Indiana v. Maureen Fogarty, R.N., License No. 28128594A

Administrative Cause No. 2001 NB 0025 Re: Request for Withdrawal of Probation Re: Withdrawal of Probation

- 2. State of Indiana v. Darleen Davoust, R.N., License No. 28108359A Administrative Cause No. 2004 NB 0139 Re: Request for Withdrawal of Probation Recommendation: Denial of Withdrawal of Probation
- 3. State of Indiana v. Hanneli Jaakkola, R.N., License No. 28142332A Administrative Cause No. 1998 NB 0066 Re: Request for Withdrawal of Probation Recommendation: Withdrawal of Probation
- 4. State of Indiana v. Lori L. Roller, L.P.N., License No. 27039286A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0106 Re: Ruling on Respondent's Motion for Summary Judgment Recommendation: Denial of Summary Judgment
- 5. State of Indiana v. Warren Frazier, R.N., License No. 28135743A Administrative Cause No. 2001 NB 098 Re: Request for Withdrawal of Probation Recommendation: Remand to the Full Board for Hearing
- 6. State of Indiana v. Brenda Katherine Smith, L.P.N., License No. 27026516A Administrative Cause No. 2002 NB 0081 Re: Request for Reinstatement Recommendation: Denial of Reinstatement
- 7. State of Indiana v. Kathleen Wahlers, R.N., License No. 28133779A Administrative Cause No. 1998 NB 0005 Re: Request for Reinstatement Recommendation: Reinstate on Indefinite Probation
- 8. State of Indiana v. Cynthia Akers, R.N., License No. 28086195A Administrative Cause No. 2002 NB 0029 Re: Request for Reinstatement Recommendation: Reinstate on Indefinite Probation
- 9. State of Indiana v. Dawn Martin, L.P.N., License No. 27050192A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0132 Re: Request for Reinstatement Recommendation: Reinstate on Indefinite Probation
- 10. State of Indiana v. Kimberly S. Geise, L.P.N., License No. 27027375A
 Administrative Cause No. 98 NB 0018
 Re: Request for Withdrawal of Probation
 Recommendation: Denial of Withdrawal of Probation

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to affirm the recommendations of Celinda Kay Leach, R.N., Administrative Law Judge, as follows:

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 8-0-0

X. ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, and having completed its duties, the meeting of the Indiana State Board of Nursing adjourned at 7:30 p.m.

Laurie Peters, R.N., President

Date

Ann Parker, R.N., Secretary

Date